

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WHITMAN-WALKER)	
CLINIC, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:20-cv-01630-JEB
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)	
AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

In accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants respectfully move to dismiss certain claims from Plaintiffs’ Complaint. In support of this Motion, Defendants respectfully refer the Court to the attached Memorandum in Support and Proposed Order.

Dated: September 29, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

WILLIAM K. LANE III
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Liam C. Holland

LIAM C. HOLLAND
(Admitted in New York)
STEPHEN EHRLICH
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box No. 883, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4964

Liam.C.Holland@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WHITMAN-WALKER)
CLINIC, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:20-cv-01630-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction As To Many of Their Claims and Those Claims Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1)5

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to HHS’s Decision not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” and Several of HHS’s Other Decisions are Not Ripe for Review 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Eighth Claim for Relief Should be Dismissed as Moot..... 15

II. Most of Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6).....15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims that the 2020 Rule Violates the APA Fail as a Matter of Law. 16

 1. HHS’s Decision not to Include an Explicit Prohibition on Categorical Coverage Exclusions is Lawful 16

 2. HHS’s Elimination of Notice Requirements is Lawful 17

 3. The 2020 Rule Does not Violate Section 1554 of the ACA..... 18

 4. The 2020 Rule Reasonably Construes the Scope of Section 1557. 19

 5. The Final Rule’s Return to Enforcement Mechanisms Separately Available under the Civil Rights Statutes Incorporated into Section 1557 Does Not Violate the APA..... 22

 6. HHS Sufficiently Explained its Decision to Eliminate Regulatory Protections Against Discrimination on the Basis of Association. 25

 7. HHS Sufficiently Explained its Decision to Make Conforming Modifications to Other Regulations..... 26

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. 26

1. The Complaint Does Not State An Equal Protection Claim.....	26
2. The Complaint Does Not State A Substantive Due Process Claim.....	28
3. The Complaint does not State a Claim that the 2020 Rule Violates Plaintiffs' Free Speech Rights	29
4. The Complaint Does Not State an Establishment Clause Claim	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 11, 12

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 12

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 8, 25

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 6

Am. Lib. Ass’n v. Barr,
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 29, 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 15

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12, 14

Aulenback, Inc. v. FHA,
103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994) 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 15

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 14, 27

Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 23

California v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6, 9

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 31

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 16, 17, 20, 23

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Wheeler (“CREW”),
352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 4, 15

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 6

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 8, 29

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 30

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 5

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989) 28, 29

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d. 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 21, 25

Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
No. 2:17-cv-02793-TLP-CGC, 2018 WL 3625012 (W.D. Tenn. July 30, 2018),
aff’d, 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019) 23

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 27

E.S. by and through R.S. v. Regence BlueShield,
 No. C17-01609 RAJ, 2018 WL 4566053 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2018) 23

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016),
filing appeal, No. 20-5136 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2020)..... 21, 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 17, 22, 26

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Galuten on Behalf of Estate of Galuten v. Williamson Med. Ctr.,
 No. 3:18-cv-00519, 2019 WL 1546940. (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 23

Gerber Prods. Co. v. Perdue,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017) 8

Gillette v. United States,
 401 U.S. 437 (1971) 30

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 5

Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC,
 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 22

Hobbie v. Unemp’t Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
 480 U.S. 136 (1987) 30

In re African-Am. Slave Descendants Litig.,
 304 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 8

Jean v. Nelson,
 472 U.S. 846 (1985) 31

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 29

Lemon v. Geren,
 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 8

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 4, 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 27

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21

N. Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC,
707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 31

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 11

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989) 15

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 10

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 11, 12

Padula v. Webster,
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 27

Public Citizen v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) 6

Rumble v. Fairview Health Services,
No. 14-cv-2037 SRN/FLN, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) 23

S. C. Elec. & Gas Co. v. ICC,
734 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981) 26

Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Gilead Scis. Inc.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 23

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 10

Socialist Labor Party v. Gillian,
406 U.S. 583 (1972) 11

South Carolina v. United States,
2017 WL 976298 (D.S.C. Mar. 14, 2017)..... 31

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 4

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 5, 6

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 27

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 14

Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. FCC,
93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Trans Union LLC v. FTC,
295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14

Truckers United for Safety v. FHA,
139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5, 6

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 30

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 27

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 28

Washington v. HHS,
No. C20-1105 JLR, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2020)..... 8, 13

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 19, 20

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 20-1630 (JEB), 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020).....
..... *passim*

York v. Wellmark, Inc.,
No. 4:16-cv-00627 RGECFB, 2017 WL 11261026 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 6, 2017),
aff’d, 965 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2020) 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 706..... 4, 32

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 19, 20, 22

42 U.S.C § 18114..... 18

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 92.2 20

45 C.F.R. § 92.207 16

45 C.F.R. § 92.2 20

45 C.F.R. § 92.3 20, 21

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) 2

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) 17, 22, 25

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*
